
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 2nd February, 2015 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th January, 2015. (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
6. Minutes of the previous meeting of Area Assembly Chairs held on 19th 

January, 2015. (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 

• To receive for information.   
 
7. Housing Investment Programme 2014/15 update. (Pages 15 - 23) 
  

 
8. Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring Report 2014/2015. (Pages 24 - 

30) 
  

 
9. Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/2015. (Pages 

31 - 35) 
  

 
10. Members Community Leadership Fund - Flexibility to Carry Forward Under-

Spend. (Pages 36 - 41) 
  

 
11. Housing and Neighbourhoods Performance Indicator Report - Quarter 

2014/2015. (Pages 42 - 48) 
  

 

 



12. Exclusion of the press and the public.  

 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in those paragraphs indicated below of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
13. Review of grant arrangements for  supported temporary accommodation for 

Homeless Families and Young People. (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
14. Objective Online software support and maintenance (Local Plan Consultation 

Portal). (Pages 55 - 68) 

 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
15. Stage 3 Complaint Panel. (Pages 69 - 75) 

 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) 

 
16. Date and time of next meeting: -  

 
 

• Monday 2nd March, 2015, to start at 10.00 am in the Rotherham Town 
Hall.   

 



54J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 12/01/15 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
12th January, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Godfrey (in the Chair); Councillors N. Hamilton. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wallis.  
 
90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 No Declarations of Interest were made.   

 
91. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 1ST AND 8TH 

DECEMBER, 2014  
 

 The minutes of two previous meetings of the Cabinet Member for Safe 
and Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 1st and 8th December, 2014, were 
considered.  
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meetings be agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

92. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON 
GROUP HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER, 2014  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group 
meeting held on 3rd December, 2014, were considered.  
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meeting be noted.   
 

93. DRAFT COUNCIL HOUSING TENANCY AGREEMENT  
 

 The Director for Housing, Asset Management and Neighbourhood 
Services (Environment and Development Services Directorate) presented 
a report seeking to enter into consultation with all council housing tenants 
on a proposed new Tenancy Agreement, the contract between the 
Council and the Tenant that set out respective rights and responsibilities.  
 
The report noted that the previous revision to Tenancy Agreements had 
taken place in 2008.  The proposed consultation w
[...]
 points were raised: -  
 
 

• Available capital funding for 2015/2016 – a further report would 
be brought to the Cabinet Member in due course that outlined 
future years’ capital allocations, which were expected to drop 
significantly in the short-term; 

• Monitoring of the projects for impact and success; 

• Was there a strong appetite for cycling in Rotherham and how 
was this funding enabling cycling. 

 
Resolved: - (1) That the report be received and its content noted. 
   
(2)  That the LSTF2 be supported and the Department for Transport 
endorsed programme of works commence by April, 2015.   
 

95. REPORT RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION INTO PETITION REGARDING 
SPEED AND VOLUME OF TRAFFIC ALONG A631 MALTBY.  
 

 Consideration was given the report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager (Environment and Development Services 
Directorate) that outlined the actions taken following receipt of a petition 
from the Maltby Town Council stating ‘petition against the increasing 
traffic and the speed at which they drive on the roads through Maltby, i.e. 
Tickhill Road, High Street, Rotherham Road etc.  Tickhill wants to go back 

Page 3



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 12/01/15 57J 

 

 

to 30’.  Sixty-six signatures had signed the petition which was accepted 
on 1st December, 2014 (Minute Number J.71 refers).   
 
The report noted that speed limits were set in accordance with the 
Department for Transport Circular Roads 1/2013, entitled ‘Setting Local 
Speed Limits’.  The factors suitable for 40mph roads were noted, and, as 
the A631 from the M18 Motorway through Hellaby until close to the 
junction with Harvest Close was bordered primarily by industrial and retail 
land, had minimal junctions or residential frontage, the 40 mph speed limit 
was in accordance with the Guidance.   
 
From Harvest Close the speed limit defaulted to 30mph until it changed 
back to 40mph near to Strauss Crescent to the east of Maltby.  The 
30mph limit pas
[...]

Resolved: -  (1)  That the result of the investigation into the speed of 
vehicles through Maltby be noted.  
 
(2)  That no alterations to the existing speed limits be made.  
 
(3)  That the lead petitioner and Maltby Town Council be informed of the 
outcome of the investigation. 
 

96. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information relates to 
financial or business affairs, including those of the Council and 
information relating to legal professional privilege). 
 

97. COUNCIL HOUSING - CONTRACT FOR FLOOR COVERINGS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Procurement 
Category Manager that outlined the tender process for the provision of 
Floor Covering Services to Rotherham’s Housing, Asset Management 
Neighbourhood Services, through the Housing Renewal Account.  
 
The submitted report outlined the procurement and tendering process that 
had been followed and the assessment of the bids that had been 
received, including additional benefits like apprenticeships and utilising 
the local supplier base for the contract.  The contract agreement would 
run over four years, which would be renewed annually subject to 
satisfactory performance.   
 
Four bids had been invited to tender and the report outlined the 
performance of the bids and how they had been graded.  
 
A ten day standstill period was applied to all tenderers upon notification of 
the preferred bidder.  Should any provider believe they had been treated 
unfairly in the procurement process they had the opportunity to submit a 
challenge within this period.   
 
Resolved:- That the tender submitted by Pyramid Linoleum and Carpet 
Company Ltd for the provision of Floor Covering Services be awarded.  
Pyramid Linoleum and Carpet Company was a local company and were 
the incumbent supplier.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 12/01/15 59J 

 

 

98. HOUSING RENT INCREASE 2015-2016.  
 

 The Cabinet Member and Adviser for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 
considered the draft report relating to a proposed Housing Rent Increase 
for 2015/2016.  The report would be considered by the Cabinet on 14th 
January, 2015.   
 
The opportunity to view the report before it was considered by the Cabinet 
provided the Cabinet Member and Advisers the opportunity to be 
consulted on the proposal.   
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted.   
 

99. DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME CHARGES 2015-16  
 

 The Cabinet Member and Adviser for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 
considered the draft report relating to proposed District Heating Scheme 
Charges for 2015/2016.  The report would be considered by the Cabinet 
on 14th January, 2015.   
 
The opportunity to view the report before it was considered by the Cabinet 
provided the Cabinet Member and Advisers the opportunity to be 
consulted on the proposal.   
 
Resolved: -  That the report be noted.   
 

100. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: -  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods take place on Monday 2nd February, 2015, to 
start at 10.00 a.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 

Page 6



1H AREA ASSEMBLY CHAIRS - 19/01/15 

 

AREA ASSEMBLY CHAIRS 
MONDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Godfrey (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Dalton, Ellis, 
Johnston, Sansome, Sims and Wallis. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McNeely, N. Hamilton, 
Havenhand and Swift.  
 
15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Consideration was to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th 

September, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes be received and the contents noted
[...]
 Acquisition 1,537,000 1,111,589 1,537,000 0 0%
Carry Over from 11-12 New Builds 0 0 0 0 NA

OTHER PUBLIC SECTOR TOTAL 1,537,000 1,111,589 1,537,000 0 0%

SUB TOTAL 2 8,455,899 5,183,186 8,414,737 -41,162 0%

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 34,898,825 18,267,967 35,055,227 156,402 0%

Funding Split:

Public 32,007,926 16,756,894 32,152,117 144,191 0%

Private 2,890,899 1,511,073 2,903,110 12,211 0%

Total 34,898,825 18,267,967 35,055,227 156,402 0%

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\4\1\AI00071142\$proxcxij.xlsx

Page 23



  

 

1.  Meeting: 
Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods   

2.  Date: Monday 2nd February 2015 

3.  Title: 
Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring 
Report 2014/15  

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 

This budget monitoring report presents the forecast outturn position on the 
2014/15 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) based upon actual income and 
expenditure to the end of December 2014. 
 
The overall forecast is that the HRA will outturn on budget with a transfer 
to working balance (reserves) of £0.693m which is a reduction of £2.133m 
against the approved budget. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

• That cabinet member receives and notes the latest financial 
projection against budget for 2014/15.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Page 24 Agenda Item 8



  

 
7. Proposals and Details  

 
7.1  This budget report is based upon actual income, expenditure and   

known commitments as at the end of quarter 3, forecast to the end of 
the financial year to give a projected outturn position, compared to 
budget. 

 
7.2 Appendix A of this report provides the Budget Operating Statement for 

2014/15 which shows the various income and expenditure budget lines 
which make up the net cost of delivering the service.  The latest 
forecast net cost of service is -£9.136m which, together with Revenue 
Contribution to Capital (RCCO) costs of £8.513m 
[...]
itle: Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2014/15 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 

This Budget Monitoring Report provides a financial forecast for Neighbourhoods 
General Fund within the Neighbourhoods Services to the end of March 2015 based 
on actual income and expenditure for the period ending December 2014.  
 
The forecast for the financial year 2014/15 is an overall forecast under spend of       
(-£761k) against an approved net revenue budget of £1.513m. 
 

 
6. Recommendation 
 

That the Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial projection 
against budget for 2014/15 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Page 31 Agenda Item 9



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

The table below shows the summary forecast outturn position against the approved   
Net Revenue Budget. The net revenue budget includes £97k in respect of the 
approval to carry forward underspends from 2013/14 financial year in relation to the 
Community Leadership Fund, Dispersed Units and Bereavement services. 
 
The net budget for Neighbourhoods General Fund has increased by £846k from the 
last report as a result of the restructure to incorporate Community Cohesion Service 
Area, which was previously reported separately.  Housing and Community Services 
is now renamed as Housing & Estate Services and Area Assemblies are now part of 
the new Neighbourhoods Partnership and Engagement Service together with the 
Community Cohesion service.  
 

 

 
SERVICE AREA 

Net 
Budget 
 
 

 
Forecast  
Outturn  

 
Variance 
from Net 
Budget 
Deficit/ 
(Surplus) 

 
% 
Variation 
to Net 
Budget 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s % 

     

Strategic Housing & Investment 97 161 64 66.0 

Housing Options -1,232 -1,887 -655 -53.2 

Housing & Estate Services 115 105 -10 -8.7 

Central 313 289 -24 -7.7 

Business Regulation 149 91 -58 -38.9 

Safer Neighbourhoods 1,090 1,055 -35 -3.2 

N'hoods Part'p & Engageme
[...]
ouncil Tax 
2014/15. 

 
The content of this report has been discussed with the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods and the Director of Finance.  

 
 

Contact Names: 
   
Mark Scarrott, Financial Services - Finance Manager (Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services), Business Partnering, Extn 22007 
Email:  mark.scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Dave Richmond, Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods, Extn 23402, Email : 
dave.richmond@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 35



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2. Date: 2nd of February 2015 

3. Title: Members Community Leadership Fund - Flexibility to 
Carry Forward Under-Spend.  

4. Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5.  Summary 
 
To report the current position regarding expenditure of the Community Leadership 
Fund 2014/15.  
 
To request a carry forward of funding into the financial year 2015/16. 
 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 

• That  Cabinet Member approves a carry forward of a maximum of £1000 per 
elected member into the financial year 2015/16. 

 
 
 
 
 
.  
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER 

Page 36 Agenda Item 10



 

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 
 
The Community Leadership Fund was established in 2003 to enable Members to 
address local priorities, support grassroots groups and quickly instigate changes in 
response to local opinion.  
 
The budget for the current financial year 2014/15 is £63k plus a carry over from  
the previous financial year of £19k resulting in a total budget of £82k. 
 
Each Member currently has £1000 per year to spend, at their discretion, on issues 
both within their local Ward or on borough wide initiatives that benefit local people. 
This can be on stand alone projects or match funding with other partners. 
 
The Fund has proved to be a valuable tool for elected members. It encourages local 
community activity whilst promoting the leadership role of the local councillor.  
 
The sche
[...]
ustaining tenancies and 
Licensing enforcement are still being developed and proposals will be reported during 
Quarter 4.  
 

Corporate Priority 4: Helping people to improve their health and wellbeing and 
reducing inequalities within the borough  

 

Outcome: We will respond quickly to people's needs, mitigating the effects of 
poverty and helping them thrive  

 

Measure Ref No. 11 (NAS 77): Current tenant arrears as a percentage of the annual 
rent debit 

 
The December 2014 outturn is higher than the control target equivalent to around £570k in 
additional arrears than anticipated at this stage of the year (a lower outturn is better). 
 
It should be noted that arrears recovery performance during the month of December has 
been significantly affected by the Ohms housing database being offline for around 5 
consecutive weeks, with 3 of these falling in December. As a result, only basic arrears 
recovery actions could be undertaken during this time. 
 
Improvement actions: 

• Introduced team performance targets – intended to improve focus on key areas of 
arrears management; the percentage change in arrears, number of arrears cases 
owing greater than 10 weeks net debit, number of cases without a formal Notice 
and number of cases with overdue action. 

• Introduced individual performance targets – intended to increase volume of 
customer contact and place greater emphasis on making advice/support referrals 
and the collection of immediate card payments. 

• Two trials have also been approved through DLT to help improve income collection 
– Saturday working to target tenants in arrears who work and 2 x temporary support 
staff to deal with low level arrears cases (temporary workers started 19th January 
2015) 

• A HB take-up campaign targeting cases owing more than £1k arrears is also being 
planned 

 
The proposals to roll out Universal Credit nationally are still planned although specific 
dates and numbers of people initially affected are not yet known.  
 
 
 

Page 45



 
 

Page 3 of 3 

Measure Ref No. 12 (NAS 82): Number of households living in temporary 
accommodation 

 
There has been an increase in the number of households in temporary accommodation 
since quarter 1. However numbers are still low in comparison nationally.  
 
The highest numbers continues to be households ‘leaving Home Office accommodation.’  
 
Over 500 households have been prevented from becoming homeless since April    
 

Quality Assurance 
 
Between October and the end of December 2014 the following Quality Assurance activity 
has been undertaken; 
 

• Quality assessments have been carried out on; ASB case management, Customer 
contact, Void Management and Property Standards, Tenancy Verifications and 
Terminations.  

 

• Themes and issues identified within the audits have assisted in gaining a clearer 
understanding on the impact of the services we deliver. As a result; 

• ASB- Protocols are now in place to randomly audit ASB cases over 8 weeks on a 
regular basis in advance of the ASB performance meetings for discussion to help 
strengthen case management and supervision.  

 

• Void Property Standard- Increased percentage checks on completed void 
properties has shown huge improvements and checks have subsequently reduced 
to 50% on Willmott Dixon properties and 25% on Morrison’s properties.  This will be 
monitored and if there is a decline in quality these percentages will be increased.   
 

• Tenancy Sustainability -  The outcome trends from the analysis carried out on 
tenancy termination reasons  has been discussed with Housing Options Manager, 
Housing and Communities Manager and Business and Commercial Manager to 
help improve liaison and communication between teams and enhance the support 
for tenants 
 

• Further training and consolidation has taken place within the customer contact 
centre  

 
Future Improvement Action:  
 

• To carry out a self-assessment against the CIH Respect – ASB Charter for  
Housing   

[...]
ent lost through dwellings being vacant LOW Monthly 1.14% 0.87% 0.77% 0.85% 0.89%

�

Outcome - Service Plan Priority 5: We will respond quickly to people's needs, mitigating the effects of poverty and helping them thrive 

9 NAS 34 Average length of time waiting for major adaptations from 

assessment to work beginning (weeks)

LOW Monthly 16.53 4.66 3.72 4.12% 8

�

10 NAS 76 Rent collected as a percentage of rent owed (excluding arrears 

b/f)

HIGH Monthly 99.77% 98.64% 98.32% 99.40% Yr End  99.8% 

monthly control 

target 99.37% �

Medium Quartile 

171 in sample 

ranked 110 

11 NAS 77 Current tenant arrears as a percentage of the annual rent debit LOW Monthly 2.18% 2.58 3.04 2.86% Yr End 2.1% 

monthly control 

2.15% �

12 NAS 82

(NI156) 

Number of households living in temporary accommodation LOW Monthly 21 28 29 30 26

�

There has been an increase of 2 in the number of

households in temporary accommodation since

quarter 1. However numbers are still low in

comparison nationally. The highest numbers

continues to be households ‘leaving Home Office

accommodation.’ 

Outcome - Service Plan Priority 4: We will help people to improve their health and wellbeing and reduce inqualities within the Borough 

13 NAS 65

(NI184)

Food establishments broadly compliant with the food hygiene law HIGH Monthly 85.00% 85% 85% 85% 85.00%

�

2014 / 2015 Performance

Ref No.

P
age 47



14 NAS 66 Satisfaction of business with regulated services  HIGH Monthly 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99%

�

15 NAS 80 

(NI156)

Number of high risk premises due for a trading standards 

inspection that are inspected within the required timescale

HIGH Monthly 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100%

�

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 55 Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 69 Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 72
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th January, 2015.
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting of Area Assembly Chairs held on 19th January, 2015.
	7 Housing Investment Programme 2014/15 update.
	Appendix A - P9

	8 Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring Report 2014/2015.
	HRA Operating Statement  - Dec 2014

	9 Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/2015.
	10 Members Community Leadership Fund - Flexibility to Carry Forward Under-Spend.
	clfbalancesjan2015

	11 Housing and Neighbourhoods Performance Indicator Report - Quarter 2014/2015.
	HNS - Performance - Appendix A
	Appendix B - HNS Performance Measures - Qtr 2014-15 MI

	13 Review of grant arrangements for  supported temporary accommodation for Homeless Families and Young People.
	14 Objective Online software support and maintenance (Local Plan Consultation Portal).
	15 Stage 3 Complaint Panel.
	Cabinet Report




Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 02/02/15 60J 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
2nd February, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Godfrey (in the Chair); Councillors N. Hamilton and Wallis. 

 
J101. MR. JOHN BRAYSHAW, PRINCIPAL OFFICER, HOUSING, ASSET 

MANAGEMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  
 

 The Director for Housing, Asset Management and Neighbourhood 
Services, informed the Cabinet Member about the sad death of Mr. John 
Brayshaw, Principal Officer, who had recently passed away whilst in 
service.   
 
John had worked for the Council and had made a positive and lasting 
contribution to the organisation.  He would be missed by all.   
 

J102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No Declarations of Interest were made.   
 

J103. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH JANUARY, 
2015  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 12th January, 2015, were considered.  
 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

J104. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF AREA ASSEMBLY 
CHAIRS HELD ON 19TH JANUARY, 2015  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Area Assembly Chairs held on 
19th January, 2015, were noted.   
 

J105. HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2014/15 UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director for 
Housing, Asset Management and Neighbourhood Services (Environment 
and Development Services Directorate), that provided an update on the 
Housing Investment Programme, 2014/2015, to the end of December, 
2014.  The report provided budget monitoring updates on each of the 
headings within the overall programme, the original budget, the forecast 
and the variance.   
 
To December, 2014, the budget was reporting a decrease in spend of 
£34,898,825, against the original 2014/2015 budget of £35,004,000.  
 
 



61J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 02/02/15  

 

Large variations where spend was exceeding budget by a large amount 
related to the Refurbishment, Empty Homes, Lady Oak Flats 
Environmental Improvements and Non-traditional Investments. 
 
Discussion followed and the following questions were raised: -  
 

• The Local Authority’s policy of installing walk-in showers in empty 
bungalows.  Following contact from a member of the public, the 
Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods asked 
whether there would be a programme of installations throughout the 
Council’s housing stock?  -  The Director referred to advice taken from 
Occupational Therapy, the need to retain public choice – many 
tenants would opt to retain a bath, for example – and the likely costs 
involved; 

• Private Sector adaptations – a review was ongoing; 

• HCA new builds.  
 
Resolved: - That the report be received and its content noted.   
 

J106. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2014/2015  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Neighbourhoods 
and Adult Services Finance Manager that presented a forecast outturn 
position for the 2014/2015 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) based on 
actual income and expenditure to end of December, 2014.   
 
Overall, it was forecast that the HRA would outturn on budget with a 
transfer to the working balance (reserves) of £0.693million, a reduction of 
£2.133m against the approved budget.  The net cost of the Service was a 
surplus of £9.136 million before interest and a contribution to Capital.   
 
The submitted report outlined the considerations taken into account when 
monitoring the budget, including the Revenue Contribution to Capital 
costs, interest received, debt management costs and cost of capital 
charges.   
 
Only Debt Management Costs were forecast to be slight higher than 
budgeted.  
 
Resolved: -  That the report be accepted and the latest financial projected 
outturn based on forecasts to end of December, 2014, be noted.   
 

J107. NEIGHBOURHOODS GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
MONITORING 2014/2015  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Neighbourhoods 
and Adult Services Finance Manager that presented a forecast outturn 
position for the 2014/2015 General Fund Revenue based on actual 
income and expenditure to end of December, 2014.   



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 02/02/15 62J 

 

 
The forecast for the financial year was an overall underspend of £761,000 
against an approved net revenue budget of £1.513million.  
 
The submitted report outlined the new budget available for each Service 
Area, the forecast outturn, the variance from the net budget and the 
percentage variation.   
 
The net budget had increased by £846,000 since the previous report due 
to the restructure that had incorporated the Community Cohesion Service 
Area.  Housing and Community Services had been renamed Housing and 
Estate Services.   
 
The Strategic Housing and Investment Service was the only Service Area 
projecting a budget pressure of £64,000.  The over-spend related to 
anticipated write-offs, staffing budgets, outstanding debts and a shortfall 
of projected income.   
 
Resolved: -  That the report be received and the latest financial projection 
to the end of December, 2014, against the budget for 2014/2015 be 
noted.   
 

J108. MEMBERS COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP FUND - FLEXIBILITY TO 
CARRY FORWARD UNDER-SPEND  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director for 
Housing, Asset Management and Neighbourhood Services, that outlined 
the current position relating to expenditure of the Community Leadership 
Fund in 2014/2015.   
 
The submitted report outlined the purpose of the Community Leadership 
Fund.  The balances for each Elected Member as at 27th January, 2015, 
were included in the report.   
 
Elected Members had the option to carry-forward funding an allowance of 
up to £1,000 per year.  At the end of the 2013/2014 financial year 80% of 
Members opted to carry-forward monies, the majority between £200-300.  
At the end of the 2013/2014 financial year, any under-spends lost from 
Elected Members would be recovered into a One Town Once Community 
small grants panel that organisations could submit a bid towards.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods requested 
that Elected Members with current balances of above £1,000 be written to 
urging them to spend their allocation before the end of the financial year.  
 
Resolved: -  (1) That the report be received and its content noted.  
 
(2)  That a maximum carry-forward of £1,000 per Elected Member into the 
2015/2016 financial year be approved.  
 



63J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 02/02/15  

 

(3)  That Elected Members with a balance of greater than £1,000 be 
written to explaining the arrangements.   
 

J109. HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODS PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 
REPORT - QUARTER 3 2014/2015  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director for 
Housing, Asset Management and Neighbourhood Services that provided 
a performance indicator report for Quarter 3 in relation to Housing and 
Neighbourhoods.   
 
The performance indicators were organised by each Corporate Plan 
Priority and were assessed and given a RAG rating.   
 
Thirteen of the fifteen performance measures were on track.  The two 
failing measures related to the number of households living in temporary 
accommodation and rent collection and tenant arrears.  Commentary was 
provided in relation to each Red rated performance: -  
 

• Measure Ref No. 11 (NAS 77) - Current tenant arrears as a 
percentage of the annual rent debit 

The outturn for December 2014 was higher than the control target and 
was equivalent to around £570,000.  
 
Arrears recovery had been significantly affected due to the database 
system being off-line for around 5 consecutive weeks so that only basic 
arrears recovery actions could be undertaken during that time.  
 
The roll-out of Universal Credit was also likely to negatively affect this 
outturn.   
 
The submitted report outlined the actions that had been put in place to 
improve performance.  
 

• Measure Ref No. 12 (NAS 82) – Number of households living in 
temporary accommodation 

There had been an increase in the number of households living in 
temporary accommodation since Quarter 1.  However, numbers in 
Rotherham were still low in comparison nationally.  
 
Households leaving Home Office accommodation continued to be the 
largest cohort.   
 
Over 500 households had been prevented from becoming homeless since 
April.   
 
Resolved: -  That the report be received and its content in relation to 
performance monitoring to the end of Quarter 3, 2014/2015, be noted.   
 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 02/02/15 64J 

 

J110. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below, of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

J111. REVIEW OF GRANT ARRANGEMENTS FOR  SUPPORTED 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FOR HOMELESS FAMILIES AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

 Further to Minute No. J83 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe 
and Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 1st December, 2014, the report 
now presented by the Director of Housing, Asset Management and 
Neighbourhood Services, outlined the options available relating to the 
current grant arrangement with the South Yorkshire Housing Association 
who provided supported accommodation to people who would otherwise 
be homeless.   
 
Three options were presented for the future operation of the Service.  
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the current grant arrangement for 28 properties 
currently leased to South Yorkshire Housing Association (supported by 
Rush House and Target Housing) be ended.  
 
(2)  Renew the 28 leases by charging market rent to South Yorkshire 
Housing Association.   
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – Information Containing 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding that information). 
 

J112. OBJECTIVE ONLINE SOFTWARE SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE 
(LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION PORTAL)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Senior Research 
and Spatial Analysis Officer (Environment and Development Services 
Directorate) that outlined the tendering process that had been undertaken 
in relation to the software that the Council used for the preparation, 
publishing, on-line consultation and examination of the Local Plan.  The 
Council used Objective Online for this provision.  
 
Investigation of the marketplace had led the Council’s IT Service and 
Procurement Team to conclude that the current supplier, Objective 
Online, was the only provider that had the features and ability to meet the 
Council’s statutory duty.  All staff were fully trained, it posed no risks and 
was the market leader.  Objective Online would provide continuity for both 
the Council and the public users of the system.   
 



65J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 02/02/15  

 

Resolved: -  That the contract for support and maintenance of the 
Objective Online software be exempt from the provisions of Standing 
Order 47.6.2 (requirement to invite at least 2 oral or written quotations for 
contracts with a value of between £5,000 and £20,000) and the contract 
be awarded to Objective Corporation UK Ltd.   
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – Information Containing 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding that information). 
 

J113. STAGE 3 COMPLAINT PANEL  
 

 The outcome of the Stage Three Complaints Panel held on 23rd January, 
2015, and comprised of Councillors Buckley (in the Chair), Ellis and 
Whysall was noted.  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual). 
 

J114. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: -  That the next meeting take place on Monday 2nd March, 
2015, to start at 10.00 a.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 


